Table of Contents

Previously
Reported Restated

Year ended December 31, 2001:
Flying Operations $ 251,262 $ 252,346
Maintenance 79,089 87,577
Depreciation and amortization 45,768 45,888
Total operating expenses 526,609 536,301
Operating income 75,256 65,564
Income before income tax 92,505 82,813
Provision for income taxes 36,077 32,297
Net income 56,428 50,516
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 1.00 $ 0.90
Diluted $ 0.99 $ 0.88

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 137,902 $ 150,791
Net cash used in investing activities (209,233) (219,624)

As of December 31, 2001:
Other current assets $ 14,669 $ 17,979
Total current assets 383,246 386,556
Aircraft and rotable spares 385,501 397,269
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (155,566) (155,686)
Total property and equipment, net 430,058 441,706
Total assets 816,608 831,566
Accounts payable 63,974 36,278
Engine overhaul accrual 5,593 14,081
Total current liabilities 104,026 115,738
Deferred income taxes payable 41,643 41,173
Deferred aircraft credits 5,499 15,127
Retained earnings 263,936 258,024
Total stockholders� equity 551,752 545,840

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Three months ended September 30, 2001 (unaudited):
Maintenance $ 19,653 $ 9,208 $ 28,861
Total operating expenses 135,407 9,208 144,615
Operating income 20,133 (9,208) 10,925
Income before provision for income tax 23,760 (9,208) 14,552
Provision for income taxes 9,265 (3,591) 5,674
Net income 14,495 (5,617) 8,878
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.26 $ (0.10) $ 0.16
Diluted 0.25 (0.10) 0.15

Three months ended December 31, 2001 (unaudited):
Flying operations $ 70,082 $ 1,084 $ 71,166
Maintenance 22,066 (720) 21,346

Edgar Filing: SKYWEST INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 18

Depreciation and amortization 1,844 120 1,964
Total operating expenses 146,562 484 147,046
Operating income 18,905 (484) 18,421
Income before provision for income tax 23,060 (484) 22,576
Provision for income taxes 8,993 (189) 8,804
Net income 14,067 (295) 13,772
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.25 $ (0.01) $ 0.24
Diluted 0.25 (0.01) 0.24

During the three months ended September 30, 2001, maintenance expense increased as a result of recording the excess of actual CRJ engine
overhaul costs incurred over the estimated amounts accrued as maintenance expense and to record a �true-up� adjustment to the CRJ engine
overhaul accrual for the cumulative hours based on the actual costs incurred. The income tax effect of the maintenance adjustments was recorded
which decreased the provision for income taxes.

During the three months ended December 31, 2001, flying operations expense increased as a result of recording a loss related to the early